

**United States District Court  
Southern District of New York**

Virginia L. Giuffre,

Plaintiff,

Case No.: 15-cv-07433-RWS

v.

Ghislaine Maxwell,

Defendant.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**PLAINTIFF, VIRGINIA GIUFFRE'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S  
MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER REGARDING DEPOSITION OF DEFENDANT**

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP

David Boies  
Boies, Schiller & Flexner LLP  
333 Main Street  
Armonk, NY 10504

Sigrid McCawley (Pro Hac Vice)  
Boies, Schiller & Flexner LLP  
401 E. Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1200  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(954) 356-0011

Ellen Brockman  
Boies, Schiller & Flexner LLP  
575 Lexington Ave  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 446-2300

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. All Of Defendant’s Interrgatories Seek Information Beyond The Scope Permitted Under Rule 33.3.....	8
B. Interrogatory Nos. 6, 8, And 11 Are Premature Contention Interrogatories.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Ferguson v. Ferrante</i> , No. 13 CIV 4468 VEC, 2014 WL 1327968 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2014) .....	9
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merch. Dis.</i> , No. MD-05-1720 (JG)(JO), 2007 WL 121426 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2007).....	5
<i>J. Goldman &amp; Co., L.P. v. Kowal</i> , 96 CIV. 7868 DAB HBP, 1997 WL 452332 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 1997) .....	8
<i>Kunstler v. City of New York</i> , No. 04CIV1145(RWS)(MHD), 2006 WL 2516625 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2006) .....	8, 9
<i>Labarbera v. Ulster Cty. Soc'y for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals</i> , 277 A.D.2d 672, 673, 716 N.Y.S.2d 421, 422 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000) .....	3
<i>Liveperson, Inc. v. 24/7 Customer, Inc.</i> , No. 14 CIV. 1559 RWS, 2015 WL 4597546 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2015) .....	10
<i>Matter of Klein v. Lake George Park Commn.</i> , 261 A.D. 2d 774, 689 N.Y.S.2d 782 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999) .....	3
<i>Nunez v. City of New York</i> , No. 04CIV1145(RWS)(MHD), 2006 WL 2516625 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2006) .....	9
<i>Regeneron Pharm, Inc. v. Merus B.V.</i> , No 14 CIV. 1650 KBF, 2014 WL 2447600 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2014) .....	10
<i>Shannon v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 5079, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3162 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2001) .....	10
<i>Trilegian Corp. v. Sitel Corp.</i> , 272 F.R.D. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	10
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 26 .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 33.3 .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 34 .....	<i>passim</i>
